

**This notice replaces the previous one.
Please take note of the new dates. We apologize for the late notice.**

NEW UPDATE

**NOTICE TO WATER DISTRICT RESIDENTS
FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT WORK - POTENTIAL IMPACT TO DRINKING WATER**

NEW DATES FOR HYDRANT SERVICE WORK

Four fire hydrants in the Rensselaerville Water District are scheduled to be replaced starting on:

Monday, August 26 - Thursday, August 29, 2024, between 8 am and 5 pm.

The addresses of the hydrants being replaced are:

1. Pocket Park at the end of State Route 85
2. 8 Methodist Hill Road Across from Conkling Hall
3. Albany Hill Road/County Route 361 in front of Episcopal Trinity Church
4. 1441 County Route 351

How does this affect me?

There may be short service interruptions for water district users along Albany Hill Road, Methodist Hill Road and portions of Main Street, particularly the middle section while this work is being performed during the week of Monday, August 26 through Thursday, August 29. There may also be slight discoloration throughout the water system and sediment may become dislodged from the pipes during this type of maintenance. Water turbidity is to be expected, and plans should be made to protect any vulnerable systems on your property, such as hot water heaters or washing machines.

What should I do?

- **If you notice the hydrant crew is working near your property, turn your plumbing off or refrain from using water, and delay using hot water or washing clothes as long as possible.**
- **It is advisable that you let the water run free for several minutes before using it to drink, cook, or wash clothes.**

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause and appreciate your understanding as we complete this important work.

We will update everyone again once the work has begun and again when the job is completed. Please direct questions to this email.

Sincerely,

Rensselaerville Water / Sewer Committee

Edwin Csukas, Rebecca Platel, Christine Silvers, John VanSchaik, & Gerard "Jerry" Wallace